

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
No. 30488

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
FILED

DEC 12 2023

Shelley A. Johnson-Lopez
Clerk

IN RE: REQUEST OF
GOVERNOR KRISTI NOEM
FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION

BRIEF OF THE
SOUTH DAKOTA LEGISLATURE

FOR GOVERNOR KRISTI NOEM:

Katie J. Hruska
General Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
500 East Capitol
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-5999
Katie.Hruska@state.sd.us

FOR THE SOUTH DAKOTA
LEGISLATURE:

Ronald A. Parsons, Jr.
JOHNSON JANKLOW &
ABDALLAH LLP
101 S. Main Ave., Suite 100
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 338-4304
ron@anklowabdallah.com

FOR THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE:

Marty J. Jackley
SOUTH DAKOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL
Paul S. Swedlund
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
1302 E. Highway 14 #1
PIERRE, SD 57501
(605) 773-3215
Marty.Jackley@state.sd.us
Paul.Swedlund@state.sd.us

Order Directing Briefing filed on October 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. BECAUSE THEY RELATE TO HER EXECUTIVE POWERS, THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE GOVERNOR'S IMPORTANT AND SOLEMN REQUEST.....	3
II. UNDER THE PLAIN MEANING OF ITS TEXT, THE PROHIBITION IN THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE APPLIES TO CONTRACTS "AUTHORIZED" BY ANY LAW—IT EXPRESSLY DOES NOT APPLY TO CONTRACTS MERELY FUNDED BY ANY LAW.....	6
A. An unambiguous constitutional provision must be interpreted according to the plain meaning of its text.....	6
B. The plain meaning of the text of the Contracts Clause unambiguously refers to the legislative authorization, not merely funding, of contracts in which a legislator has a direct or indirect interest.....	7
1. The Appointments Clause.....	8
2. The Contracts Clause.....	8
C. Under the terms of Article XII, Section 2, a general appropriation bill provides funding to departments and agencies, as opposed to legal authority or authorization to enter into contracts.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
D. Under this Court’s precedent, the Contracts Clause was interpreted in a manner consistent with its text until obiter dicta emphasizing public policy goals swallowed the true holdings in <u>Palmer</u> , <u>Norbeck I</u> , and <u>Norbeck II</u>	20
1. <u>Palmer</u>	22
2. <u>Norbeck I</u> and Justice Whiting’s warning.....	24
3. The quick correction in <u>Norbeck II</u>	28
4. Dicta resurrected in <u>Asphalt Surfacing</u>	30
5. <u>Pitts</u> and Chief Justice Gilbertson’s dissent.....	32
E. Enactment of conflict of interest laws more stringent than constitutional limitations falls within the purview of the Legislature.....	35
III. APPLICATION TO THE GOVERNOR’S QUESTIONS.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
APPENDIX.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES:

Cohens v. State of Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....30

SOUTH DAKOTA CASES:

Asphalt Surfacing Co. v. South Dakota Dep't of Transp.,
365 N.W.2d 115 (S.D. 1986).....30-32

Brendtro v. Nelson, 2006 SD 71, 720 N.W.2d 670.....6, 7

Christopherson v. Reeves, 184 N.W. 1015 (S.D. 1921).....13

City of Sioux Falls v. Sioux Falls Firefighters, Local 814,
234 N.W.2d 35 (S.D. 1975).....20

In re Construction of Constitution, 54 N.W. 650 (S.D. 1893).....1, 3

In re Daugaard, 2016 S.D. 27, 884 N.W.2d 163.....3

Doe v. Nelson, 2004 SD 62, 680 N.W.2d 302.....6, 12

Field v. Field, 2020 S.D. 51, 949 N.W.2d 221.....41

Haggart v. Alton, 137 N.W. 372 (S.D. 1912).....29

In re Issuance of Summons, 2018 S.D. 16, 908 N.W.2d 160.....6

In re Janklow, 1999 SD 27, 589 N.W.2d 624.....6

McCoy v. Handlin, 153 N.W. 361 (S.D. 1915).....30

In re Noem, 2020 S.D. 58, 950 N.W.2d 678.....1, 3-5, 33

Norbeck & Nicholson Co. v. State, 142 N.W. 847 (S.D. 1913)
(*Norbeck I*).....1, 24-27

Norbeck & Nicholson Co. v. State, 144 N.W. 658 (S.D. 1913)
(*Norbeck II*).....1, 28-29, 35

Opinion of Judges, 162 N.W. 536 (S.D. 1917).....1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Page

Palmer v. State, 75 N.W. 818 (S.D. 1898).....1, 4

Pitts v Larson, 2001 S.D. 151, 638 N.W.2d 254 (S.D. 2001).....1, 22-24

Poppen v. Walker, 520 N.W.2d 238 (S.D. 1994).....6, 21

Scherer v. Scherer, 2015 S.D. 32, 864 N.W.2d 490.....41

Schömer v. Scott, 274 N.W. 556 (S.D. 1937).....6

State ex rel. Mills v. Wilder, 42 N.W.2d 891 (S.D. 1950).....21

State ex rel. Oster v. Jorgenson, 136 N.W.2d 870 (S.D. 1965).....16

State v. Reeves, 184 N.W. 993 (S.D. 1921).....36

State through Attorney General v. Buffalo Chip,
2020 S.D. 63, 951 N.W.2d 387.....12

OTHER CASES:

Campbell v. Kelly, 202 S.E.2d 369 (W.Va. 1974).....38

Cassibry v. State, 404 So.2d 1360 (Miss. 1981).....32

Damon v. Cornett, 781 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. 1989).....36

Georgia Dep't of Med. Assistance v. Allgood,
320 S.E.2d 155 (Ga. 1984).....39

Frazier v. State by and through Pittman,
504 So.2d 675 (Miss. 1987).....13-15, 40

Jones v. Howell, 827 So.2d 691 (Miss. 2002).....37, 39

Lindberg v. Benson, 70 N.W.2d 42 (N.D. 1955).....35

State ex rel. Baca v. Otero, 267 P. 68 (N.M. 1928).....18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State ex rel. Maryland Cas. Co. v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 35 P.2d 308 (N.M. 1934).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Stratton v. Roswell Ind. Schools</i> , 806 P.2d 1085 (N.M. Ct. App. 1991).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

S.D. Const., Art. III, § 10.....	4
S.D. Const., Art. III, § 12.....	<i>passim</i>
S.D. Const., Art. III, § 18.....	15
S.D. Const., Art. V, § 5.....	1, 2
S.D. Const., Art. XII, § 2.....	15-17, 31, 35
S.D. Const., Art. XII, § 3.....	25
S.D. Const., Art. XXI, § 5.....	41

STATUTES:

SDCL 3-16-7.....	35
SDCL 3-16-8.....	35
SDCL 5-18A-17.....	35
SDCL 5-18A-17.1.....	35
SDCL 5-18A-17.2.....	35
SDCL 5-18A-17.3.....	35
SDCL 5-18A-17.4.....	35
SDCL 5-18A-17.5.....	35
SDCL 5-18A-17.6.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
SDCL 15-26A-66.....	42
SDCL 25-2-4.....	41
SDCL 46A-1-2.....	18
 <u>SECONDARY SOURCES:</u>	
Black, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (West Publishing Co. 1891).....	10
<i>Conflicts of Interest of State Legislators</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 1209 (1963).....	35
Garner, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (Thomson West 8th ed. 1999).....	10
Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (Thomson Reuters 2016).....	30
Lauck, "The Organic Law of a Great Commonwealth," 53 S.D. L. Rev. 203 (2008).....	21
Lauck, <i>Prairie Republic: The Political Culture of Dakota Territory, 1879-1889</i> (Univ. of Oklahoma Press 2010).....	21
Official Directory and Rules of the South Dakota Legislature (2023).....	35
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thomson/West 2012).....	7
Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (G. & C. Merriam 1880).....	11
Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Converse 1828).....	11
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (G. & C. Merriam Co. 1930).....	12
